LEWIS TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 3920 PLEASANT GROVE ROAD MIFFLINBURG, PA 17844

Wayne Klingman, Chairman Karen Watters, Vice Chairman Robert Goss, Jr., Supervisor

February 8, 2021 Meeting Minutes

The Lewis Township Board of Supervisors met on Tuesday, February 8, 2021, at 7:30 p.m., at the Municipal Building, Millmont, Pennsylvania.

Those attending the meeting were as follows: Supervisors Wayne Klingman, Karen Watters and Robert Goss, Jr., Solicitor Thomas Boop, Britt Bassett and Sean McCormick.

No public comment.

Robert Goss, Jr. made a motion to approve the minutes as printed, seconded by Wayne Klingman. All in favor. Motion passed.

Wayne Klingman made a motion to approve the treasurer's report as printed, and pay the bills for February, seconded by Robert Goss, Jr. All in favor. Motion passed.

Britt Bassett and Sean McCormick were present to review the updates on the ACT 537. Waiting for approval from DEP. Suggested we proceed with the line of credit at \$150,000. As soon as approval is received the design can begin, amend current permits. A new timeline was presented.

Wayne Klingman made a motion to adopt Resolution 03-2021 appointing the County as the tax collector for 2021, seconded by Robert Goss, Jr. All in favor. Motion passed.

Wayne Klingman made a motion to increase the tax collector commission from \$1.00 per tax bill to \$3.00 per tax bill for 2021 collection, seconded by Robert Goss, Jr. All in favor. Motion passed.

Correspondence was received from PENN ENR a subsidiary of PPL to remove two utility poles and reattach lines closer to existing Penns Creek bridge, Millmont.

The CKCOG code was discussed and will be looked into further for adoption in Lewis Township.

Building Permits-None Sewage Permits-None Zoning Permits- Levi Brubaker & Ben Martin

No further business to be conducted. Respectfully submitted, Karen L. Watters, Secretary